
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 5.00 pm 

Tuesday, 8 October 2024 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to attend 
this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 

Cabinet agenda.  
 

4.   To approve the Minutes of meeting of this Cabinet held on 10 September 2024. (Pages 3 
- 12) 
 

5.   Matters Referred to Cabinet –  
There are no matters referred back for reconsideration to this meeting 
  
 

6.   Issues Arising from Scrutiny Committee –  
There are no issues referred back from the Scrutiny Committees to this Meeting, other 
than where they have been specifically consulted on an issue and their comments are 
included in the contents of the relevant report on this agenda. 

  
 

7.   Key Decisions  

 
 (a)   Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy 2025/29 –  

Report of the Group Director of People. 
 (Pages 13 - 30) 

 
 (b)   Offset Strategy –  

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Report of the Chief Executive. 
 (Pages 31 - 44) 

 
8.   Schedule of Transactions –  

Report of the Chief Executive. 
 (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

9.   Membership Changes - To consider any Membership Changes to Other Bodies to which 
Cabinet appoints.  
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting.   
 

11.   Questions.  
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

12.   To consider the exclusion of the Public and Press :- –  
RESOLVED - That, pursuant to Sections 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the ensuing 
items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 

defined in exclusion paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

  
 

PART III              NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 
 

Monday, 30 September 2024 
 

Town Hall  
Darlington. 

 
Membership 

Councillors Curry, Harker, McCollom, McEwan, Porter, Dr. Riley, Roche and Wallis 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays (e-

mail Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405803). 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 

MONDAY 23 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 
CABINET 

Tuesday, 10 September 2024 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Harker (Chair), Curry, McCollom, McEwan, Porter, Dr. Riley, Roche and 
Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Dulston and Snedker 
 

C31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

C32 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 

 
 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 

meeting. 
 

C33 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 16 JULY 2024. 
 

 Submitted – the Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this held on 16 July 2024. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

C34 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C35 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
 

C36 KEY DECISIONS:- 
 

 There were no key decisions considered at this meeting. 
 

C37 PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON DRAFT APPRAISAL FOR THE NORTHGATE CONSERVATION AREA 
INCLUDING PROPOSED BOUNDARY EXTENSION 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Economy Portfolio introduced the report (previously 
circulated) of the Chief Executive requesting that consideration be g iven to going out for 
public consultation with the new draft appraisal (also previously circulated) for the Northgate 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Conservation Area. 

 
The submitted report outlined the background to the Northgate Conservation Area; the 

justification for writing a new appraisal for the conservation area including proposals to 
extend the boundary significantly; the contents of the document; the proposed consultation 

process; and stated that the conservation area had been on the national Heritage at Risk 
Register since 2010. 
 
Particular references were made to  the proposed draft character appraisal that was 
produced, but not finalised, by Land Use Consultants (LUC) on behalf of the Council; the 
Northgate Urban Design Framework and Masterplan that was also produced by LUC for a 
large part of the Conservation Area which now formed the strategic direction / vision for 

regeneration under the Towns Fund Scheme; and to the Conservation Area Assessments – 
Route of the former Stoctkon & Darlington Railway undertaken by Durham County Council. 

 
RESOLVED – (a)  That the public consultation on the new draft appraisal for the Northgate 

Conservation Area, be authorised. 
 

(b)  That the draft document be publicised for a period of at least six weeks, to allow 
members of the public and other stakeholders sufficient time to submit comments. 

 
(c)  That the draft document be amended and finalised in the light of comments received 

during the public consultation period.  
 

(d)  That the finalised conservation area appraisal be submitted to Members for adoption; 
this will be subject to another cabine
[...]
TRUCTURE 
 

 The Leader introduced the report (previously circulated) of the Chief Executive Officer 
requesting that consideration be given to a revised Senior Management Structure for the 
Council (also previously circulated).  

 
The submitted report outlined the current senior management structure; presented a 

revised senior structure which responded to the recently announced retirement of the Chief 
Executive Officer and forthcoming planned retirements of the Assistant Director of 

Community Services and the Assistant Director of Economic Growth; amendments to the 
Group Director titles; and outlined the HR and financial implications of the proposals. 

 
Particular reference was made at the meeting to the financial position of the Council; the 

additional cost of the restructure; the additional pressures on the Council’s resources; 
whether there was a need for a Chief Executive without a portfolio; the job that will face the 

successful applicant; the need to retain staff; and the need for all Local Authorities to receive 
adequate funding.  The Leader responded thereon. 

 

RESOLVED – (a)  That the Senior Management Structure, as set out in Appendix A of the 

submitted report, be approved. 
 

(b)  That a report be taken to Council to approve the proposed post of Executive Director of 
Economy and Public Protection. 

 

(c)  That the Assistant Director Law and Governance be delegated to make any consequential 

changes to the Constitution that are needed. 
 

REASON - To amend the Council’s structure. 
 

C39 CLIMATE CHANGE PROGRESS 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Economy Portfolio introduced the report (previously 
circulated) of the Chief Executive updating Cabinet on progress towards the Council’s net 

zero target. 

 
The submitted report stated that the Climate Emergency Declaration had been re-affirmed; 
the Council’s carbon neutral target had been brought forward to 2040; further aims to 
increase engagement with residents and businesses had been included with the intention of 

reducing wider borough emissions; a further commitment to the Council’s emission 
reduction trajectory had been amended to 40 per cent reduction every five years; outlined 

the current progress against those targets; and stated that of the 109 actions reporting at the 
end of 2022/23, 91 were on track and 5 had been completed. 

Page 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Particular reference was made, to a project to develop guidance for local authorities to 
report to Defra on adaptation progress which the Council took part in in 2023 and to a 

subsequent trial for local authorities to report to the Secretary of State under the Climate 
Change Act’s Adaptation Reporting Power, which the Council was also taking part in. 

 
References were made at the meeting to the need to be more creative; the level of support 
the Council needed to meet its targets; the importance of messaging; the role of the Council 
as an enabler; the opportunity to save money; how those savings would be re-invested; and 
to the planting of trees.  The Cabinet Member with the Economy Portfolio responded 
thereon. 
 

RESOLVED  -  That the report be noted. 
 

REASON – Due to the increasing public pressure to act on climate change, the Council will 
run the risk of significant damage to its reputation if it does not deliver on its stated 

commitment to dealing with the Council’s contribution to climate change.  
 

C40 AIR QUALITY STRATEGY 2024/29 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Economy Portfolio introduced the report (previously 
circulated) of the Chief Executive requesting that consideration be given to the Air Quality 

Strategy 2024/29 (also previously circulated). 
 

The submitted report stated that due to changes in national policy the Council was now 
required to produce an Air Quality Strategy for the Borough; the strategy aimed to improve 

air quality, raise the profile and importance of air quality and provide information about local 
air quality; outlined the vision, aims and key priorities going forward; and stated that the 

strategy would contribute to the Council’s commitment to reducing carbon emissions. 
 

Particular references were made to the six aims contained within the Strategy and to the 
work that had been done to date in relation to each aim and future actions going forward. 

 
Reference was made at the meeting to woodburning and to the fact that road transport was 
the biggest polluter. 
 
RESOLVED  -  That the Air Quality Strategy 2024/29, as appended to the submitted report, be 
adopted. 
 
REASONS  -  (a)  The Strategy demonstrates a commitment to improving air quality within the 
Borough. 
 
(b)  The Strategy includes objectives and actions aimed at reducing emissions which will have 

positive effects on public health. 
 

C41 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 2024/25 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report (previously 
circulated) of the Group Director of Services requesting that consideration be given to a 

Page 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

proposed amendment to the Schedule of Charges 2024/25, prior to consideration by Council 

on 26 September 2024. 
 

The submitted report stated that the fees and charges associated with Highway Agreement 
charges between the Council and developers had been reviewed; a number of amendments 

had been proposed to the Schedule of Charges; outlined the rationale and reasons for the 
proposed changes; and stated that the increases proposed were based on the cost of 
providing the services and took account of inflation and market conditions and were 
anticipated to support the provision of those services. 

 

RESOLVED  -  (a)  That the changes to the Schedule of Charges, as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the submitted report, be agreed. 
 
(b)  That the report be forwarded to Council for a decision. 
 
RASON  -  To support the financial costs of providing the
[...]
ntial Indicators, as detailed within the 

submitted report and in Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be noted. 
  

(b)  That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2023/24, as detailed in the submitted 
report, be noted. 
  
(c)  That the report be forwarded to Council, in order for the 2023/24 Prudential Indicators to 
be noted. 
  

Page 11



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

REASONS - (a)  In order to comply with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 

Authorities. 
  

(b)  To inform Members of the Performance of the Treasury Management function. 
  

(c)  To comply with the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

C49 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Dr Riley replace Councillor McEwan as this Council’s 
representative on Darlington Cares. 

 
REASON – To enable a change to the Council’s representation on Darlington Cares. 

 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 

FRIDAY 13 SEPTMEBER 2024 

Page 12



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
8 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 
SEND STRATEGY 2025-2029 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member - 
Councillor Nick Wallis, Children and Young People Portfolio 

 

Responsible Director -  
James Stroyan, Group Director of People 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present the draft Special Educational Needs and Disability 

(SEND) Strategy 2025-2029.  It details the key elements of the Strategy and the planned 
implementation with partners. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The SEND Strategy establishes our strategic approach to the delivery of SEND services for 

children and young people in Darlington, ensuring the offer is coordinated and responsive 
to the needs of our community.  The strategy sets out our shared local area vision, 
principles, and priorities to ensure that partners across the Darlington local area are 
working together effectively to identify, assess and meet the needs of children and young 
people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) from birth to the age of 25.  

The SEND Strategy has been coproduced with partners across the borough, and is 
fundamental to implementing partners responsibilities under the Children and Families Act 

2014.  It reflects the ambitions and priorities of the Council Plan and other key strategic 
documents. 

 
Recommendation 

 
3. It is recommended that Cabinet approves a public consultation may commence to seek 

views on the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy attached at 
Appendix 1. 

 
Reasons 

 
4. The recommendation is supported by the following reasons :- 

 

(a) The strategy is produced in the context of the statutory requirements set out in the 
Children and Families Act 2014 together with the guidance in the SEN Code of Practice 

that was issued alongside the 2014 Act.  These provisions include the duty to keep 
under review the educational provision, training provision and social care provision 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7(a)



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

made in its area for children and young people who have special educational needs or 
a disability and made outside its area for children and young people for whom it is 
responsible who have special educational needs or who have a disability (section 27 
of the 2014 Act). 
 

(b) Approval of the SEND Strategy contributes to the fulfilment by the Council of these 
obligations. 
 

James Stroyan, 
Group Director of People 

 
 
Background Papers 

 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

 
Tony Murphy:  Extension 5637 

 
Council Plan The strategy supports the commitments for children and young 

people-supporting the best start in life, realising potential and raising 
aspirations 

Addressing 
inequalities  

This strategy sets out our local plan for addressing inequalities faced 
by young people with special education n
[...]
r this 

strategy.  This approach will encourage a more effective pathway into adulthood and 

enable young people to build on life skills and support their aspirations: 
 

(a) Being as healthy as possible; 
(b) Having good education, training and opportunities; 

(c) Family, Friends and Relationships; 
(d) Into Adulthood towards independence; 

(e) Darlington - our town, community and environment. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

14. The Council is delivering the outcomes outlined in the Safety Valve Agreement with the 
Department for Education to address the historic deficit on the Dedicated School Grant 

High Needs Block.  Based on current projections the Council is on track to achieve a £0 DSG 
deficit by the end of the agreement, but this is subject to any increased demand pressures 

in the future. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
15. The Council also has duties under the Children and Families Act 2014 to make special 

educational provision for children and young people whose needs cannot reasonably be 

Page 16



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

met from the resources normally available to schools and post-16 institutions.  The Council 
has additional statutory duties under section 19 of the Education Act 1996 to provide 
education for pupils needing alternative education and under the Children and Families Act 
2014 to meet the needs of pupils and young people up to the age of 25 with special 
educational needs.  Approval of the SEND Strategy contributes to the fulfilment by the 
Council of these obligations 

 
Carbon Impact and Climate Change 
 
16. The effective delivery of this strategy will support the council's Climate Change priorities.  

Specifically, by reducing the need to access specialist provision through the continued 
development of early intervention models.  Specialist out of area provision often requires 
significantly longer travel to school. 

 
Equalities considerations 

 
17. Children and young people with SEND often experien
[...]
fer opportunities for children and 
young people with SEND to thrive and become active and valued members of the Darlington community.

Page 29



Page 30



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 
8 OCTOBER 2024 

 
OFFSET STRATEGY 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Chris McEwan, Economy Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director - 

Ian Williams, Chief Executive 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To gain Cabinet approval for the Council to pursue choices available for offsetting our 

residual emissions. 
 

Summary 

 
2. Following Council elections in 2023, the Climate Emergency Declaration was re-affirmed, 

and the Council’s carbon neutral target was brought forward to 2040.  Actions have been 

drawn up with teams across the Council with the aim of reducing our emissions as far as 
possible. 

 
3. However, we will not be able to reduce our emissions to zero, without impacting our 

ability to deliver services to residents and businesses.  This means that there will be 
residual emissions that will need to be offset for the Council to be able to report it as 
carbon neutral. 
 

4. Our agreed trajectory requires a 40% reduction in carbon emissions every five years.  If we 
continue to reduce emissions in line with our trajectory, by 2040 we will have 
approximately 1000 tonnes of carbon each year remaining that will need to be offset. 
 

5. There are several mechanisms by which this can be done, and these are set out in the 
attached Offsetting Strategy (see Appendix A).  These include technical solutions, using 
our own land, or purchasing credits elsewhere. 

 
6. We need to determine the best value for money for the Council. 

 
7. Purchased offset credits, in most cases, will not benefit Darlington at all as they are 

generally used to fund projects abroad. 
 

  

Page 31

Agenda Item 7(b)



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 
 
8. It is recommended that Cabinet approves the options set out in the “way forward” section 

detailed in Appendix A.  
 

Reason 
 
9. The recommendation is supported by the following reason – the offsetting strategy sets 

out potential options for the way forward. 
 

Ian Williams 
Chief Executive 

 

Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

 
Margaret Enstone : Extension 6229 

 
 

Council Plan Climate change is one of the key principals in the Council Plan.  
Depending on which option is chosen to offset our residual 

emissions, there may be benefits to the economy and other areas of 
the Council Plan. 

Addressing inequalities  Climate change affects everyone, but it has a disproportionate 
impact on areas of deprivation.  Our offsetting strategy will not 

negatively impact on any resident. 
Tackling Climate 
Change 

This strategy sets out how we propose to deal with our residual 
emissions so that we can meet our carbon neutral ambitions. 

Efficient and effective 

use of resources 

Depending on the choice made by Cabinet, there may be an impact 

on officer time when developing offsetting projects.  There will be 
budget implications of either project development or purchasing 
offset credits.  For projects we would, as usual, search for grant or 
private sector funding. 

Health and Wellbeing According to the WHO, climate change is the greatest threat to 
global health in the 21st century.  There will be no detrimental 

health impacts resulting from this strategy. 
S17 Crime and Disorder There is no expected impact on Crime and Disorder in Darlington. 

Wards Affected Depending on the solutions chosen to manage our residual 

emissions, there may be projects within particular wards. 
Groups Affected There will be no impact on any particular group of people. 

Budget and Policy 
Framework  

This report does not recommend a change to the Council’s policy 
framework. 

Key Decision This is a Key Decision 
Urgent Decision This is not an Urgent Decision 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care 

Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children or Care Leavers  

 
  

Page 32



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
10. Following Council elections in 2023, the Climate Emergency Declaration was re-affirmed, 

and the Council’s carbon neutral target was brought forward to 2040.  Further aims to 
increase engagement with residents and businesses were included with the intention of 
reducing wider borough emissions.  A further commitment to monitor the Council’s supply 
chain emissions was also added. 
 

11. Actions have been drawn up with teams across the Council with the aim of reducing our 
emissions as far as possible. 
 

12. However, we will not be able to reduce our emissions to zero, without impacting our 
ability to deliver services to residents and businesses. 

 
13. This means that there will be residual emissions that will need to be offset in order for the 

Council to be able to report it is carbon neutral. 
 

14. Our agreed trajectory requires a 40% reduction in carbon emissions every five years. 
 

 
 
15. We report emissions as recommended by the Greenhouse Gas Protocol and show both 

location-based emissions, which use the average grid emissions that reflect the energy 
that we are using and market-based emissions, which consider the zero carbon tariff that 
we have chosen. 
 

16. The emissions we report are made up of the energy use in council buildings (not including 
council homes as we do not control how residents use the energy); business mileage; fleet 
emissions, and streetlighting and signs. 
 

Page 33



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

17. In past years, we have benefitted from a favourable conversion factor, converting kWh of 
electricity to carbon emissions.  However, 2023/24 saw a greater proportion of natural gas 
used to generate electricity, so our electricity emissions (using the average grid e
[...]
not be exact as costs vary with projects, but we 
estimate approximately £10-50/tonne, which would equate to £10,000-£50,000 per 

annum in perpetuity. 
 

28. Other offsetting projects would need to be costed and would need external verification at 

cost. 
 

29. Potentially, there could be opportunities for us to sell offset credits, which would enable 
us to create income. 
 

Page 34



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

30. Biodiversity Net Gain credits are considerably more expensive; therefore, we need to 
ensure that land is available for those.  As credits cannot be stacked, possibilities for 
multiple projects on the same land would be required. 
 

Legal Implications  
 
31. All contracts must comply with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules and relevant 

legislation. 
 
HR Implications 
 
32. The report does not affect the terms and conditions of any staff or change their duties.  
 

Estates and Property Advice 
 

33. Depending on options choses, this may affect the Council’s land holdings or involve a 
lease, or license or transfer or purchase of land.  

 
Procurement Advice 

 
34.  All Procurement activity will be compliant with the Councils contract Procedure Rules and 

the Public contracts Regulations 2015/The Procurement Act 2023. 
 
Carbon Impact and Climate Change 
 
35. We will reduce our emissions as far as possible.  There will, however, be residual emissions 

that we will need to offset to be able to report that the Council is carbon neutral.  
 

Equalities Considerations 

 

36. Climate change affects everyone, but it has a disproportionate impact on areas of 
deprivation. Our climate change strategy acknowledges this.  The choices the Council 

makes to offset residual emissions will not impact any group disproportionately. 
 

Consultation 
 

37. We have carried out internal consultation with relevant teams to pull together this 
strategy. 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 
 

1 
 

[...]
II Appendix 1 details the terms negotiated 
for consideration and approval. 
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended that the schedule (Appendix 1) be approved, and the transactions 

completed on the terms and conditions detailed therein. 

 
Reason 
 

4. Terms negotiated require approval by Cabinet before binding itself contractually to a 
transaction. 

 
Ian Williams 

Chief Executive  
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 
 

Background Papers 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
Guy Metca l fe : Extension 6725 
 

Council Plan  Growing the local economy, encouraging new 
investment in the Borough and maximising 
employment opportunities. 

Addressing inequalities  There are no issues relating to inequalities which this 
report needs to address. 

Tackling Climate Change There are no impacts on climate change. 
Efficient and effective use of 
resources 

Any additional costs will be met from within existing 
budgets. 

Health and Wellbeing There are no issues relating to Health & Wellbeing 
which this report needs to address. 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime & Disorder. 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward is 
considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any Group is considered to 

be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the budget 
and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 
Impact on Looked After 

Children and Care Leavers  

There are no issues in relation to Looked After Children 

and Care Leavers. 
 

Page 46



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve the Minutes of meeting of this Cabinet held on 10 September 2024.
	7(a) Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy 2025/29
	SEND Strategy 2025-29 Appendix 1

	7(b) Offset Strategy
	Offset Strategy Appendix A

	8 Schedule of Transactions
	Schedule of Transactions Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

DECISIONS SHOULD NOT BE IMPLEMENTED BEFORE 

MONDAY 21 OCTOBER 2024 
 

 
CABINET 

Tuesday, 8 October 2024 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Harker (Chair), Curry, McCollom, Porter, Dr. Riley, Roche and Wallis 
 
INVITEES – Councillors Snedker 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors McEwan 

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Baker 

 
C50 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 

 
C51 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 

ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 
 

 No representations were made by Members or members of the public in attendance at the 
meeting. 

 
C52 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS CABINET HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 

2024. 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Cabinet held on 10 
September 2024. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes be confirmed as a correct record. 
  

REASON – They represent an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

C53 MATTERS REFERRED TO CABINET 
 

 There were no matters referred back for re-consideration to this meeting. 
 

C54 ISSUES ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

 There were no issues arising from Scrutiny considered at this meeting. 
 

C55 KEY DECISIONS 
 

(1)  SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES (SEND) STRATEGY 2025/29 
 

 The Cabinet Member with the Children and Young People Portfolio introduced the report 
(previously circulated) of the Group Director of People presenting the draft Special 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Strategy 2025/29 (also previously circulated).   

 
The submitted report detailed the key elements of the Strategy; the planned implementation 

with partners; and outlined the strategic approach to the delivery of SEND services for 
children and young people in Darlington, ensuring the offer was coordinated and responsive 

to the needs of the community. 
 
It was reported that the draft strategy set out the shared local area vision, principles, and 
priorities to ensure that partners across the Darlington local area were working together 
effectively to identify, assess and meet the needs of children and young people with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) from birth to the age of 25; had been co-produced 
with partners and young people across the borough, and was fundamental to implementing 

partners responsibilities under the Children and Families Act 2014; and that i t reflected the 
ambitions and priorities of the Council Plan and other key strategic documents. 

 
Particular references were made to the principles that would guide the implementation of 

the strategy; financial, legal, carbon impact and equalities implications; consultation that had 
been undertaken; and proposed future consultation. 

 
RESOLVED – That public consultation be undertaken to seek views on the Special Educational 

Needs and Disabilities (SEND) Strategy, as attached to the submitted report. 
 

REASONS – (a) The strategy is produced in the context of the statutory requirements set out 
in the Children and Families Act 2014 together with the guidance in the SEN Code of Practice 

that was issued alongside the 2014 Act.  These provisions include the duty to keep under 
review the educational provision, training provision and social care provision made in its area 

for children and young people who have special educational needs or a disability and made 
outside its area for children and young people for whom it is responsible who have special 

educational needs or who have a disability (section 27 of the 2014 Act). 
 
(b)  Approval of the SEND Strategy contributes to the fulfilment by the Council of these 
obligations. 
 

(2)  OFFSET STRATEGY 
 

 The Leader introduced the report (previously circulated) of the Chief Executive requesting 
that consideration be given to the Council pursuing choices available for offsetting its 

residual emissions. 
 
The submitted report stated that actions had been drawn up with teams across the Council 
with the aim of reducing emissions as far as possible; it would not be possible for the Council  

to reduce its emissions to zero, without impacting its ability to deliver services to residents 
and businesses; and as a result there would be residual emissions that would need to be 

offset for the Council to be able to report it as carbon neutral. 
 
It was reported that by 2040 the Council would have approximately 1000 tonnes of carbon 
remaining each year that would need to be offset and that there were several mechanisms 
by which this could be done, and these were set out in the Offsetting Strategy (also 
previously circulated), which could include technical solutions ; using Council owned land; or 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

purchasing credits elsewhere. 

 
Particular references were made to the financial, legal and HR implications; Estates and 

Property and Procurement advice; equalities considerations; and consultation undertaken. 
 

Reference was made at the meeting to the support required by local authorities from the 
government in the offsetting of residual emissions; length of time taken to consider the 
options available for the offsetting residual emissions; and the need to make progress at 
pace.  The Leader of the Council responded thereon. 
 
RESOLVED - That the options set out in the ‘way forward’ section, as detailed in Appendix A 
of the submitted report, be approved. 

 
REASON - The offsetting strategy sets out potential options for the way forward. 

 
C56 SCHEDULE OF TRANSACTIONS 

 
 The Cabinet Member with the Resources Portfolio introduced the report (previously 

circulated) of the Chief Executive requesting that consideration be given to the Schedule of 
Transactions (also previously circulated). 

  
RESOLVED – That the Schedule of Transactions, as detailed in the appendix to the submitted 

report, be approved and the transactions be completed on the terms and conditions detailed 
therein. 

  
REASON – The terms negotiated require approval by Cabinet before binding itself 

contractually to a transaction. 
 

C57 MEMBERSHIP CHANGES - TO CONSIDER ANY MEMBERSHIP CHANGES TO OTHER BODIES TO 
WHICH CABINET APPOINTS. 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Ray replace Councillor Crumbie as this Council’s representative  
on Family Help. 

 
REASON – To enable a change to the Council’s representation on Family Help. 
 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 

FRIDAY 11 OCTOBER 2024 


